	OIPE					
7.21.	JUL 2 1 2003 6 07 - 28	DOCKET NO.: CXP-3				
103	Form PTO 1525 TRADEWART R (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) 10250	U.S. Patent and Trademark Office				
	Tab settings \Rightarrow \Rightarrow \Rightarrow \checkmark \checkmark \checkmark	<u> </u>				
	To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
	 Name of conveying party(ies): Mitchell S. Mlynarczyk, John B. Payson, Aron J. Hoekstra, Brock E. Robinson Kenneth A. Kaczmarz, Michael J. Koch 	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: CompX International, Inc. Internal Address:				
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🖌 No					
	3. Nature of conveyance:					
	Assignment Merger	Street Address: 200 Old Mill Road				
	Security Agreement Change of Name					
	Other					
	7/14/03, 7/11/03, 7/13/03, 7/11/03, 7/9/03, 7/8/03	City: MauldinState: SC Zip: 29662				
	Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🖌 No				
	Application number(s) or patent number(s):					
	If this document is being filed together with a new appli	cation, the execution date of the application is:				
	A. Patent Application No.(s) <u>10/419,718</u>	B. Patent No.(s)				
	Additional numbers attached? Yes VNo					
	 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:				
	Name: Neal P. Pierotti	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ <u>40.00</u>				
	Internal Address: DORITY & MANNING, P.A.	✓ Enclosed				
	P.O. Box 1449	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
	Greenville, SC 29602-1449	8. Deposit account number:				
	Street Address: One Liberty Square	04-1403				
	55 Beattie Place, Suite 1600					
	City: <u>Greenville</u> State: <u>SC</u> Zip: 29601					
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
	9. Signature.					
07/23/20	B HGUTEMA1 00000013 10419718	AA^{\cdot}				
04 FC:802	40.00 OP Le	IP. Prevati July 18,2003				
	Neal P. Pierotti Name of Person Signing	Signature Date				
	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 6					
	Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:					

Mail Stop Recordation Services, Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 014305 FRAME: 0623

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Mitchell S. Mlynarczyk, a citizen of the United States residing at 3840 North Firestone Drive, Hoffman Estates, IL 60195, John B. Payson, a citizen of the United States residing at <u>1481 Fairway Drive</u>, Apt. 303, Naperville, IL, 60563, Aron J. Hoekstra, a citizen of the United States residing at <u>3528 Monroe St.</u>, Lansing, IL 60438, Brock E. Robinson, a citizen of the United States residing at <u>1910 Cowing Lane</u>, Crest Hill, IL 60435, Kenneth A. Kaczmarz, a citizen of the United States residing at <u>1225 Morgan Ave</u>, La Grange Park, IL, 60526, Michael J. Koch, a citizen of the United States residing at <u>190 Norfolk Ct. #3</u>, Roselle, IL, 60172, (hereinafter referenced together as ASSIGNORS), have jointly invented a certain new and useful invention entitled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR KEY CONTROL IN AN ELECTRONIC LOCKING SYSTEM" as described in the Patent Application No. <u>10/3+8,328</u> for **419,718** U.S. Letters Patent executed by us on <u>April 21, 2003</u>;

AND WHEREAS, <u>CompX International, Inc.</u>, <u>200 Old Mill Road, Mauldin, South</u> <u>Carolina, 29662</u>, (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of <u>Delaware</u>, United States of America and having its principal office and place of business at <u>Mauldin, South Carolina</u>, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, WE, the said ASSIGNORS, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the said invention in the United States and all foreign countries, as described in the aforesaid application, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the

PATENT REEL: 014305 FRAME: 0624 Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and WE hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to record transfer of said Letters of Patent to the said ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

And WE hereby agree to transfer a like interest, upon the request of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, in and to any improvements, and applications for patent based thereon, growing out of or related to the said invention; and to execute any papers by the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, deemed essential to ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred.

Agreeing furthermore, upon request of said ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by said ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in said ASSIGNEE.

This Assignment executed on the date indicated below.

7/14/03 Date:

Signature of First Inventor

	Mitchell S. Mlynarczyk		
STATE OF			
COUNTY OF (COK) ss.			
On this 14 day of July	, 20, appeared before me		

<u>Mitchell S. Mlynarczyk</u>, to me identified as the individual referred to in the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed same as his free act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR:	_ [SEAL]
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:	
Date: 7-11-03	Signature of Second Inventor
	John B. Payson
STATE OF) ss. COUNTY OF)	
On this 11th day of July	, 20 <u>03</u> , appeared before me
John B. Payson, to me identified as the ind	ividual referred to in the foregoing instrument, and he
acknowledged to me that he executed same	as his free act and deed for the uses and purposes
therein set forth.	
NOTARY PUBLIC FOR: State of 11-	VICTORIA M. LEWI® NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF !! MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
Date: 7-13-03	Alloy 5. Hod ist Signature of Third Inventor
	Aron J. Hoekstra
STATE OF) ss. COUNTY OF) ss. On this <u>11+h</u> day of	, 20 으ᇰ, appeared before me

PATENT REEL: 014305 FRAME: 0626 Aron J. Hoekstra, to me identified as the individual referred to in the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed same as his free act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR: State of TILL MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 10/08/200	MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 10.3-2005
Date: <u>7-11-03</u>	Brock E. Robinson
	Signature of Fourth Inventor
	Brock E. Robinson
STATE OF) ss. COUNTY OF)	
On this 11th day of July	, 20, appeared before me
Brock E. Robinson, to me identified as the	individual referred to in the foregoing instrument,
and he acknowledged to me that he executed	d same as his free act and deed for the uses and
purposes therein set forth. <u>Victoria</u> M June NOTARY PUBLIC FOR: <u>State</u> of 14 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: <u>10/08/20</u>	OFFICIAL SEAL VICTORIA ALEWIS NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLI MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 10-3
Date:7/1/03	Fignature of FifthInventor
STATE OF TC)	Kenneth A. Kaczmarz

PATENT REEL: 014305 FRAME: 0627

) ss.

COUNTY OF ______

On this _____ day of _____, 20____, appeared before me

<u>Kenneth A. Kaczmarz</u>, to me identified as the individual referred to in the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed same as his free act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR: _____

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: _____ Date: _____0708/03____

Signature of Sixth Inventor

Michael J. Koch

[SEAL]

[SEAL]

STATE OF	_)	
)	SS.
COUNTY OF	_)	

On this _____ day of _____, 20____, appeared before me

Michael J. Koch, to me identified as the individual referred to in the foregoing instrument, and

he acknowledged to me that he executed same as his free act and deed for the uses and purposes

therein set forth.

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR:

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

RECORDED: 07/18/2003